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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALFORNIA

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
	xxxx,


Plaintiffs,


v.

xxxx,  and DOES 1 TO 50,

Defendants.
	NO.:   xxxxxxxxxxx
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT




Plaintiffs allege as follows

1. The individual plaintiffs at all relevant times were residents and/or tenants of the residential property located at xxx. 

2. Defendant J. XXXXXXXXXXX, Inc. purports to be a California Corporation based out of Santa Clara County.

3.  Defendant J. XXXXXXXXXXX I, LLC purports to be a California Limited Liability Company based out of Santa Clara County.

4.  Defendant J. XXXXXXXXXXX, LP, purports to be a California Limited Partnership based out of Santa Clara County.

5.  Defendant James A. XXXXXXXXXXX is an individual who does business in Santa Clara County.

6.  The true names and/or capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate or otherwise. of Does 1 through 50, inclusive, are unknown to plaintiffs at this time, and who therefore sue said defendants by such fictitious names.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereupon allege that each of the defendants fictitiously named herein as a DOE is legally responsible, negligently or in some other actionable manner, for the events and happenings hereinafter referred to and thereby proximately and legally caused the injuries and damages to Plaintiffs as hereinafter alleged. The plaintiffs will ask leave of court to amend this Complaint to insert the true names and/or capacities of such fictitiously named defendants when the same have been ascertained.

7.  At all times mentioned herein, defendants and DOES were the agent, employee and representative of each other. and in doing the things hereinafter alleged. was acting within the course and scope of such agency, service and representation, and directed, aided and abetted, authorized or ratified each and every act and conduct hereinafter alleged.

8. At all times mentioned herein, each defendant was the co-tortfeasor of each of the other defendants in doing the things hereinafter alleged, and each owned, leased, occupied, managed, and/or controlled the real property in question.

9.  On or about March 31, 2010, plaintiffs entered into a lease agreement with “J. XXXXXXXXXXX I, LLC” which purported to be the “Owner” of the premises known as “148 East William St., Apartment #21, San Jose, California.”  A true and correct copy of that agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A and provides in ¶34 for attorney’s fees for the prevailing party for any “claim arising out of or in connection with this Agreement”.
10.  At the time of entering into the lease for apartment #21, plaintiff xxxxxxxxxxxxx asked the on-site manager “Is there anything we need to be aware of prior to us moving in?” to which he replied “Nope”. 

11.  However, unbeknownst to plaintiff, defendants were aware that their building at 148 East William St. contained a bed bug infestation at the time plaintiffs entered into the lease agreement.

12.  Plaintiffs moved in over the weekend beginning April 2, 2010.   By the end of that weekend plaintiffs became aware that there was an infestation of bed bugs in their apartment.

13.  Plaintiffs notified the defendants and their agents about the infestation and requested that they hire a professional exterminator to eliminate the infestation.  Instead of doing so, defendants simply had their maintenance man spray a chemical in the unit in a vain attempt to control the problem.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that the first such spraying occurred on or about April 6, 2010.  The maintenance man sprayed a number of other times during plaintiffs’ tenancy but none of the sprayings ever eliminated the infestation.

14.  The bed bugs pierced plaintiffs’ skin, drew blood, and caused skin lesions which made them embarrassed to show their injured skin in public. 

15. On or about April 12, 2010, plaintiff sent an email to defendants’ agent Jamie Plantinga which stated:  “Being that it has been sprayed twice since we’ve been there and still continue with the same severe problem, we are considering a move out.  I will keep you informed as to both situations.  Ever after this spraying I found two on me at work today and my daughter refuses to sleep at the apartment.  She has been sleeping in her car for the last 5 nights so she won’t get bit anymore.”

16.  Because the problem persisted, on or about April 15, 2010, plaintiffs notified the City of San Jose concerning the bed bug infestation.  A city code enforcement inspector who is responsible for enforcing San Jose’s housing law inspected the premises and notified the landlord or the landlord's agent in writing on or about April 16, 2010 of his or her obligations to abate the bed bug problem by taking the following steps:  “Apt. 21:  IMMEDIATELY retain the services of a licensed exterminator and professionally treat as necessary to eliminate the bedbug infestation throughout this apartment”

17.  Instead of following the directive of the city inspector, defendants kept treating the unit with the same ineffectual techniques they had been using since the first spraying in the unit on or about April 6 by the maintenance man.

18.  On May 14, 2010, the city inspector again came to inspect the premises.  He confirmed with the onsite manager that not only was Apartment 21 infested but also that there was a bed bug infestation in Apartments 7, 8, 13, 25, and 30.

19.   In response thereto, on or about May 17, 2010, the city inspector again notified the landlord or the landlord's agent in writing of his or her obligations to abate the bed bug problem by taking the following steps:  “IMMEDIATELY retain the services of a licensed exterminator and professionally treat as necessary to eliminate the bedbug infestation in Apartments 7, 8, 13, 21, 25, 30 and any other apartment as necessary.”

20.  On or about June 24, 2010, plaintiff XXXXXXXXXXX informed defendants that plaintiffs continued to endure the bed bug infestation problem (along with a cockroach problem) and again requested that a professional pest control company be engaged to eliminate the infestation.  It had now been approximately 69 days since the first compliance order was served and approximately 38 days since the second compliance order was served and still defendants had not complied with the compliance order’s requirement to “retain the services of a licensed exterminator and professionally treat as necessary to eliminate the bedbug infestation”.

21.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that on or about July 29, 2010, defendants finally entered into a service agreement with a professional pest control service to treat the infestation. 

22.  Plaintiffs moved out of the premises in the late July /  early August timeframe.

23.  During their tenure in the apartment, plaintiffs suffered physical harm including having their skin pierced and developing sores due to the bedbug feeding cycle in addition to the emotional and psychological distress naturally caused by an infestation of parasitic, blood sucking creatures in one’s bedroom.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Civil Code §1942.4)

24. Plaintiffs re-allege, and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though set forth herein. 

25. At all material times the premises lacked at least one of the affirmative standard characteristics identified in Civil Code §1941.1, including Civil Code §1941.1(f) regarding vermin. 

26. A public code enforcement agency notified defendants in writing of their duty to correct the defective condition at the premises.  The defective condition was not caused by any act or omission of plaintiffs. 

27. Without good cause, defendants failed to abate the defective condition within 35 days beyond the date of service of the notices.

28. Further, after the elapse of 35 days from both officials notices noted above, defendants collected and/or demanded rent from plaintiffs and further issued a three-day notice to pay rent or quit.

29. By reason of the foregoing, defendants have violated Civil Code §1942.4 and plaintiffs have sustained damages.
30. As a direct and proximate result of the foregoing, plaintiffs are entitled to statutory damages pursuant to Civil Code §1942.4(b)(1) and reasonable attorney's fees and costs pursuant to Civil Code §1942.4(b)(2).

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Tortuous Breach of Warranty of Habitability)

31. Plaintiffs re-allege, and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though set forth herein. 

32. The defective conditions alleged herein constituted violations of state and local housing laws and posed severe health and safety hazards and breached the implied warranty of habitability.  

33. Defendants had actual and constructive notice of the defective conditions alleged herein, but despite such notice, failed to adequately repair and abate the conditions in plaintiffs’ unit. 

34. Plaintiffs did not cause, create or contribute to the existence of the defective conditions alleged herein. 

35. By failing to correct said defective conditions, defendants breached the warranty of habitability implied in all rental contracts under California law. 

36. Defendants knew or should have known that permitting said defective conditions to exist threatened the physical and emotional health and wellbeing of plaintiffs, and posed a serious threat and danger to their health and safely.  

37 As a direct and proximate result of defendants' breach of the warranty of habitability, plaintiffs have sustained damage.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(Breach of the Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment)

38. Plaintiffs re-allege, and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though set forth herein.  

39. Implied in the rental agreement between defendants and each plaintiff is a covenant that the defendants would not and will not interfere with each plaintiff's quiet enjoyment of the premises during the term of their respective tenancies. This covenant of quiet enjoyment is codified in California Civil Code §1927. 

40. Defendants have breached the implied covenant of quiet enjoyment as alleged herein, including, but not limited to: their failure and refusal to repair the alleged habitability violations and to maintain the premises in a habitable condition and in a condition consistent with the purpose for which it was rented. 

41. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' breach of the covenant of quiet enjoyment, the value of the leasehold held by each Plaintiff has been materially diminished.  Consequently, each Plaintiff has been damaged in an amount to be established at trial. 

42. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' conduct, each Plaintiff has sustained general, special and property damage in amounts to be determined at trial. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Nuisance)

43. Plaintiffs re-allege, and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though set forth herein. 

44. The conditions of the premises that defendants, and each of them, caused to exist constituted a nuisance within, but not limited to the meaning of Civil Code §3479, et seq. in that said defective conditions were and are injurious to the health and safety of each plaintiff, indecent and offensive to the senses of each plaintiff and did and continue to interfere substantially with the plaintiffs’ comfortable enjoyment of the premises. 

45.  Such nuisance were ongoing. 

46.  Such nuisance caused plaintiffs to suffer general and special damages. 

47. Pursuant to Civil Code §3501, plaintiffs bring this civil action for private nuisance. 

48. The dangerous and defective conditions at the premises constituted a nuisance, and deprived plaintiffs of the safe, healthy and comfortable use of the premises. 

49. Defendants failed to adequately abate the nuisance as required by law. As a direct and proximate result thereof, plaintiffs, and each of them, have each sustained general, special and properly damage in amounts to be determined at trial.

50.  Plaintiffs could not easily move out of the premises because their personal possessions would be potential vectors of a bed bug infestation in a future residence, likely subjecting them to damages from their future landlord unless properly treated.

51.  The actions of defendants in maintaining the nuisance and failing to remedy it were both oppressive and malicious in that plaintiffs had the right to a habitable premises free of blood sucking vermin and defendants refused to authorize a small expenditure of money to professionally fumigate the premises; instead, defendants relied on amateur eradication techniques which they knew or should have known were ineffective  in exterminating the infestation all the while knowing that plaintiffs were greatly suffering due to the infestation.

52.  Plaintiffs are accordingly entitled to punitive damages from defendants.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq.)

53. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though set forth herein. 

54. Defendants, and each of them, engaged in unlawful and unfair business practices prohibited by California Business & Professions Code § 17200, et seq. by virtue of the foregoing acts and omissions. 

55. The Plaintiffs individually were harmed as a result of said practices by paying full monthly rent for apartments with material deficiencies. 

56. The foregoing acts and omissions were and are the regular business practices of the Defendants at The Property. 

57. As a direct and proximate result of the aforementioned acts and omissions, the Defendants have been unjustly enriched at the expense of Plaintiffs, and Plaintiffs are entitled to restitution in an amount to be proven at trial. 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Negligence)

58. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though set forth herein. 

59. As owners, operators and managers of the premises, the defendants owed plaintiffs the duty to exercise reasonable care in the ownership, management and control of the premises and apartment #21.

60. These duties owed by defendants to plaintiffs to exercise reasonable care include, but are not limited to: the duty to refrain from interfering with plaintiffs' full use of and quiet enjoyment of their rented premises; the duty to comply with all applicable state and local laws governing plaintiffs' rights as tenants; the duty to maintain the premises (including apartment #21) in a safe, healthy and habitable condition for the entire term of plaintiffs' tenancies and the duty to not obstruct plaintiffs' full use and occupancy of their rented residences. 

61. Defendants, by the conduct alleged above, so negligently and carelessly maintained, operated, and managed the premises as to breach the duties that they owed to Plaintiffs. 

62. As a direct and proximate result of these breaches of duty by defendants, plaintiffs sustained general, special and property damage in amounts to be determined at trial. 
SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Fraud – Intentional Misrepresentation)

63.  Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though set forth herein.
64.  Defendants’ manager represented to plaintiffs that there was nothing else plaintiffs needed to be aware of before moving in. When making this representation plaintiffs and the manager understood the import of the response to mean that there were no significant issues regarding habitability or quiet enjoyment related to the premises or plaintiffs’ proposed tenancy therein.
65.  The representation was false in that there were significant issues regarding both habitability and quiet enjoyment related to the premises or plaintiffs’ proposed tenancy therein, to wit, that (1) there would be a substantial delay in getting a stove into the apartment, (2) that the premises had a recent bed bug infestation in at least two of the apartment units which had never been professionally treated, (3) that less than three years ago there was a massive cockroach infestation throughout numerous apartment units in the premises which had never been treated professionally.
66.  At the time the false representation was made, the manager and/or defendants knew or should have known that representation was false or that it was made recklessly without regard for its truth.

67.  Plaintiffs reasonably relied upon the representation and defendants and the manager intended them for them to do so.

68.  Plaintiffs reliance upon the representation was a substantial factor in causing their harm.

69.  Plaintiffs were damaged by the misrepresentation.

70.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that defendants, at the highest levels of management and ownership, were aware that the manager was making this sort of false representation, made no attempt to stop them, and in fact ratified the representation.

71.  Defendants are guilty of oppression, fraud, and/or malice and plaintiffs are entitled to punitive damages against them.
EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Fraud – Concealment)

72.  Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference every allegation contained in paragraphs 1 to 62 of this Complaint as though set forth herein.
73.  Defendants’ manager disclosed some facts to plaintiff regarding the premises but intentionally failed to disclose other important fact(s), making the disclosure deceptive.

74.  Defendants manager intentionally failed to disclose one or more important fact(s) that were known only to him and that plaintiffs could not have discovered.

75.  Defendants manager actively concealed important fact(s) from plaintiffs.

76.  The important facts in question included (1) there would be a substantial delay in getting a stove into the apartment, (2) that the premises had a recent bed bug infestation in at least two of the apartment units which had never been professionally treated, (3) that less than three years ago there was a massive cockroach infestation throughout numerous apartment units in the premises which had never been treated professionally.

77.  Plaintiffs did not know of these concealed facts.
78.  Defendants and their manager intended to deceive plaintiffs by concealing the fact(s) and plaintiffs reasonably relied upon this deception.

79.  Plaintiffs were damaged by the concealment.

80.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that defendants, at the highest levels of management and ownership, were aware that the manager was making this sort of false representation, made no attempt to stop them, and in fact ratified the representation.

81.  Defendants are guilty of oppression, fraud, and/or malice and plaintiffs are entitled to punitive damages against them.

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs pray for the following damages and relief;
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
1.  General and Special Damages in an amount to be proved at trial;

2.  For statutory damages under Civil Code §1942.4;

3.  Reasonable attorney fees;  

4.  Costs of suit;  
5.  For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper;

SECOND,  FOURTH AND SIXTH CAUSES OF ACTION
1.  General and Special Damages in an amount to be proved at trial;

2.  Reasonable attorney fees;  
3.  Costs of suit;  
4.  For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper;

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

1.  General and Special Damages in an amount to be proved at trial;

2.  For restitution under Business and Professions Code §17200;
3.  Reasonable attorney fees;  

4.  Costs of suit;  
5.  For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper;

THIRD, SEVENTH, AND EIGHTH CAUSES OF ACTION
1.  General and Special Damages in an amount to be proved at trial;

2.  For punitive damages as allowed by Civil Code §3294;

3. Reasonable attorney fees;  
4.  Costs of suit;  
5.  For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper;

Dated: September 13, 2011
xxxxxxxxxx, Esq.

Attorney for Plaintiff

Plaintiffs hereby request a jury trial on all issues.

Dated: September 13, 2011

xxxxxxxxxxx, Esq.

Attorney for Plaintiff


